



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KONGARA VIJAYA LAKSHMI
WRIT PETITION No. 19974 of 2021

Between :-

Kodali Pitcheswara Rao @ K.P. Rao, S/o. Late K. Venkata Ratnam, aged about 61 years, Occ : Secretary A.P. Olympic Association, Regd.No.175/ 1961, R/o. 101-A, Potluri Residency, Commercial Tax Colony, Road No.2, Ratnanagar, Vijayawada - 520007, A.P.

....Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Special Chief Secretary, Youth & Sports Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, A.P.
2. The Indian Olympic Association, Rep. by its President/ Secretary General, Olympic Bhavan, B-29, Qutub Institutional Area , New Delhi.
3. The Sports Authority of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Managing Director, Indira Gandhi Stadium, Vijayawada.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Orders or directions more particularly one in nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing 5th Executive Council Meeting of the Indian Olympic Association to be held on 10th and 11th of September 2021 without including the petitioner's association approval in pursuance to the proposal submitted by the petitioners association on 20.04.2019 pursuant to the elections conducted 18.04.2019 as one of the agenda is illegal, arbitrary, untenable, contrary to the Sports Code and violative of Article consequently direct the 2nd respondent to include the petitioner's association proposal dt. 20.04.2019 in pursuance to the elections conducted on 18.04.2019 as an agenda enabling the petitioners association to place his case

I.A.No 1 of 2021 :-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd respondent to consider the representation of the petitioner's association dt. 03.09.2021 before proceeding with the 5th Executive Council Meeting of the Indian Olympic Association to be held on 10th and 11th of September 2021 in the interest of justice pending, disposal of W.P. 19974 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G. Tuhin Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the G.P. for Youth services for respondents, the Court made the following **ORDER :-**

"Learned counsel appearing for the 2nd respondent seeks further time to file counter affidavit. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the meanwhile the 2nd respondent may be directed to dispose of the representation filed by the petitioner's association on 03.09.2021.

In view of the facts and circumstances, the 2nd respondent is directed to deal with the representation dated 03.09.2021 filed by the petitioner's association strictly in accordance with law and pass appropriate orders thereon.

List the matter after eight (8) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
Contd..2...

To

- 1.The Special Chief Secretary, Youth & Sports Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, A.P.
- 2.The President/Secretary General, Indian Olympic Association, Olympic Bhavan, B-29, Qutub Institutional Area , New Delhi.
- 3.The Managing Director, Sports Authority of Andhra Pradesh, Indira Gandhi Stadium, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
(Addressee Nos. 1 to 3 by RPAD)
- 4.Two CCs to the G.P. for Youth Services, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OUT)
- 5.One CC to Sri G. Tuhin Kumar, Advocate(OPUC)
- 6.One spare copy.

TKK

HIGH COURT

KVL.J

DT.03-03-2022.

ORDER

W.P.No. 19974 of 2021.

DIRECTION

